grams derived from the paste substance consisting of Gold & Chemical

Mix, total having net weight of gold 953.890 grams, purity 999.0,

Market Value at Rs.54,37,804/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lac Thirty-Seven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Four only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.55,60,225l- (Rupees Fifty-Five Lac Sixty Thousand Two Hundred

and Twenty-Five Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated

as per the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.03.2024

(gold) and Notification No. l8/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 07.03.2024

(exchange rate).

Market Value
(In Rs.)

Tariff Value
(In Rs.

[...]

dealt with and knowingly indulged himself in the instant

case of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had

improperly imported gold weighing 953.890 grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived from semi solid gold paste

weighing grams and having Market value of

Rs.64,37,804/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lac Thirty-Seven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Four only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.55,60,225l- (Rupees Fifty-Five Lac Sixty Thousand Two

Hundred and Twenty-Five Only). The said semi solid gold

paste was concealed in his rectum and not declared to the

Customs. The passenger opted for the green channel to

exit the Airport with the deliberate intention to evade the

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumvent the

[...]

acts of omission and commission on his part has rendered

himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs

Act, 1962.

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden

of proving that the gold bar weighs 953.890 grams of

purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Market value of

Rs.64,37,804/- (Rupees Sixty Four Lac Thirty Seven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Four only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.55,60,225l- (Rupees Fifty Five Lac Sixty Thousand Two

Hundred and Twenty Five Only), derived from semi solid

gold paste weighing 953.890 grams in the form of semi-

solid gold paste without declaring it to the Customs, is not

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger Shri Mahmdusen

Ikbal Kosadiya.

10. In view of the above, now, therefore, Shri Mahmadusen Ikbal

[...]

(i) One gold bar weighing 953.890 grams having purity of

999.0 (24 Kt.) recovered/ derived from the paste

consisting of Gold and chemical Mix and its Market Value

at Rs.64,37,4O41- (Rupees Sixty Four Lac Thirty Seven

Thousand Eight Hundred and Four only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.55,60,225l- (Rupees Fifty Five Lac Sixty Thousand

Two Hundred and Twenty Five Only), which has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs

(N.T.) dated 15.03.202a (gold) and Notification No.

L8/2024- Customs (N.T.) dated 07.03.2024 (exchange

rate), should not be confiscated under the provisions of

Sections 111(d), 111 (f), 111(i), 111 U) and 111 (l) and